Network and wholesale expenses and Other expenses have been restated for the period

ended 31 December 2017 to provide reliable and more relevant information. This resulted in

an increase of Network and wholesale related expenses of $749k and in a decrease in other

expenses by the same amount. This reclassification was already reflected in the prior period full

year reported accounts for the 12 months ended 30 June 2018.

* Employee expenses and Marketing have been restated at 31 December 2017 to align to the

Group’s accounting policies disclosed at 30 June 2018. This resulted in an increase of Employee

expenses of $1,562k and in a decrease of Marketing expenses of the same amount. This

reclassification was already reflected in the prior period full year reported accounts for the 12

months ended 30 June 2018.

For the half-year ended 31
December 2017 Ref

 31 Dec 2017
(as previously

reported)
($’000)

 Discontinued
operations

($’000)

 31 Dec 2017 -
subtotal
($’000)

Reclassifications

($’000)

 Change in
accounting

policies
($’000)

 31 Dec 2017
(restated)

($’000)

Impact of
AASB 15
($’000)

 Impact of
AASB 9
($’000)

 31 Dec 2017
(restated)

($’000)

Revenue and other income

Service revenue*  279,495  (2,777)  276,718  (931)  -  275,787  -  -  275,787

Other revenue*  14,488  (12,464)  2,024  931  -  2,955  -  -  2,955

Total revenue and other income  294,034  (15,241)  278,793  -  -  278,793  -  -  278,793

Expenses

Network and wholesale related
expenses

 (221,665)  16,022  (205,643)  (749)  -  (206,392)  -  -  (206,392)

Employee expenses*  (21,010)  2,152  (18,858)  (1,562)  -  (20,420)  -  -  (20,420)

Marketing expenses* (iv)  (16,213)  1,105  (15,108)  1,562  995  (12,551)  -  -  (12,551)

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment

 (10,068)  1,158  (8,910)  -  -  (8,910)  -  -  (8,910)

Other expenses  (16,457)  102  (16,355)  749  -  (15,606)  -  -  (15,606)

Total expenses  (297,718)  21,265  (276,453)  -  995  (275,458)  -  -  (275,458)

(Loss) / Profit before income tax  (3,684)  6,024  2,340  -  995  3,335  -  -  3,335

Income tax expense (v)  1,307  (1,807)  (500)  -  (298)  (798)  -  -  (798)

(Loss) / Profit after tax from
continuing operations

 (2,377)  4,217  1,840  -  697  2,537  -  -  2,537

(Loss) / Profit from discontinued
operations, after tax

 -  (4,217)  (4,217)  -  -  (4,217)  -  -  (4,217)

(Loss) / Profit for the period  (2,377)  -  (2,377)  -  697  (1,680)  -  -  (1,680)

Further explanations related to each of these impacts are disclosed on page 35 and 36 of this document, using the above references.

35

(ii)  Adjustments to the Consolidated balance sheet

For the half-year ended 31 December 2018 Ref

 Restated
balances at

30 June 2018
($’000)

 Adoption
of AASB15

($’000)

 Adoption
of AASB9

($’000)

 Restated
balances at
1 July 2018

($’000)

 31 Dec 2018
(before any

changes)
($’000)

 Change in
accounting

policies
($’000)

Impact of
AASB 15
($’000)

 Impact of
AASB 9
($’000)

 31 Dec 2018
(as presented)

($’000)

Trade receivables (i)  60,032  (876)  (469)  58,687  39,854  -  (1,044)  (50)  38,760

[…]

paid to Mobile retailers or Energy channel partners. Refer to Note 11 (a) (i) above “Costs

to obtain and to fulfil a contract”.

At 1 July 2018, the group recognised an intangible asset of $8,735k as costs to obtain a

contract and a current asset of $402k as costs to fulfil a contract.

The impacts for the period ended 31 December 2018 are reflected in Note 12 (d) (i) above and

affect network and wholesale related expenses, marketing expenses and amortisation.

iii.  Impact of AASB15 on Mobile Unlimited plan Deferred revenue.

A portion of the revenue related to unlimited plans was previously recognised upfront

as network access fees was considered an identifiable component in the contract. Upon

adoption of the new revenue standard, network access fees do not meet the definition

of a performance obligation. Unlimited plans revenue is now allocated to all identified

36

For the financial year ended 30 June 2018 Ref  30 June 2017
(as previously

reported)
($’000)

 Change in
accounting

policies
($’000)

 Restated
balances at

30 June 2017
($’000)

 30 June 2018
(as previously

reported)
($’000)

 Change in
accounting

policies
($’000)

 30 June 2018
(restated)

($’000)

Trade receivables  43,837  -  43,837  60,032  -  60,032

Current tax asset  -  -  -  3,204  -  3,204

Other current assets  6,190  -  6,190  5,428  -  5,428

Total current assets  75,668  -  75,668  78,536  -  78,536

Intangible assets  209,664  -  209,664  203,305  -  203,305

Total non-current assets  216,873  -  216,873  208,254  -  208,254

TOTAL ASSETS  292,541  -  292,541  286,790  -  286,790

Trade and other payables  82,755  -  82,755  107,632  -  107,632

Deferred revenue  9,870  -  9,870  8,385  -  8,385

Provisions (iv)  6,235  (1,128)  5,107  6,084  (1,710)  4,374

Total current liabilities  125,745  (1,128)  124,617  145,842  (1,710)  144,132

Provisions (iv)  3,071  (1,576)  1,495  4,097  (2,148)  1,949

Deferred tax liabilities (v)  4,931  811  5,742  3,030  1,157  4,187

Total non-current liabilities  90,560  (765)  89,795  83,313  (991)  82,322

TOTAL LIABILITIES  216,305  (1,893)  214,412  229,155  (2,701)  226,454

NET ASSETS  76,236  1,893  78,129  57,635  2,701  60,336

Retained profits (vi)  25,327  1,893  27,220  17,292  2,701  19,993

TOTAL EQUITY  76,236  1,893  78,129  57,635  2,701  60,336

performance obligations and recognised over the contract period. The identified

performance obligations under the new accounting standard are recognised on a straight

line basis as this faithfully depicts how the performance obligations are satisfied.

At 1 July 2018, this resulted in an increase of $1,138k of deferred revenue, net of $608k

decrease in deferred costs (before tax).

The Group also changed its accruals for energy customers rebates which result in a decrease

of $166k in trade payables.

iv.  Relates to the change of accounting policies for trailing commissions for which the